

**THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.**

AN ORDINANCE

**AMENDING THE PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT
WITH PAPE DAWSON ENGINEERS IN THE INCREASED AMOUNT NOT
TO EXCEED \$150,000.00 FOR ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION PHASE
SERVICES RELATED TO THE RAY ELLISON BOULEVARD
PROJECT, LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 4.**

* * * * *

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2012-10-11-0794 authorized the selection of consultants for negotiation and execution of 41 Professional Engineering Services Contracts, 5 Professional Architectural Services Contracts and 41 Professional Landscape Architectural Services Contracts in the amount not to exceed \$37,000,000.000; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2012-10-11-0794, a contract with **Pape Dawson Engineers** was awarded for professional engineering design services in connection with Ray Ellison Boulevard Project; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance will amend the professional engineering services contract with **Pape Dawson Engineers** in the increased amount not to exceed \$150,000.00 for additional construction phase services related to the Ray Ellison Boulevard Project; and

WHEREAS, due to the size and nature of the Ray Ellison project, special inspections by the design engineer will be required to ensure the improvements are constructed in strict conformance to the plans and specifications; and

WHEREAS, a previously executed contract with Pape Dawson Engineers in the amount of \$1,542,771.20 was approved by City Council through Ordinance 2012-10-11-0794, this amendment will increase the contract by \$150,000.00 to a contract amount of \$1,692,771.20; and

WHEREAS, this is a one-time capital improvement expenditure in the amount not to exceed \$150,000.00 to **Pape Dawson Engineers**, to provide additional engineering services related to the Ray Ellison Boulevard Project; **NOW THEREFORE**,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The Professional Engineering Design Services Contract with **Pape Dawson Engineers** is amended in the amount not to exceed \$150,000.00 for additional engineering services related to the Ray Ellison Boulevard Project.

SECTION 2. The following financial adjustments are hereby approved:

- a) A Task Order contract was previously awarded to **Pape Dawson Engineers** in the amount of \$1,542,771.20 for design and engineering services on Ordinance 2012-04-05-

0241. This Ordinance is increasing the contract amount by \$150,000.00 to a revised contract total of up to \$1,692,771.20 and is authorized to be encumbered with a purchase order and made payable to **Pape Dawson Engineers**, for design and engineering services. Payments for services are contingent upon the availability of funds and the sale of future City of San Antonio, General Obligation Bonds in accordance with the adopted capital budget. Payment is limited to the amounts budgeted in the Operating and/or Capital Budget funding sources identified. All expenditures will comply with approved operating and/or capital budgets for current and future fiscal years.

- b) The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage by eight or more affirmative votes; otherwise, it shall be effective on the tenth day after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this ____ day of _____, 2015.

M A Y O R
Ivy R. Taylor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk

Martha G. Sepeda, Acting City Attorney